
Item 12 
Page 1 of 3 

 

May 13, 2022 

REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  

OF SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY 

AND RECORD OF ACTION 

 

May 24, 2022 

 

FROM 

WILLIAM L. GILBERT, Director, Arrowhead Regional Medical Center    

           

SUBJECT   
..Title  
Amendment to EPIC Customer License Agreement with National Comprehensive Cancer 
Network for Access to Evidence-Based Treatment Guidelines for Cancer Patients 
..End 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
..Recommendation 

Approve Amendment No. 1 to EPIC Customer License Agreement No. 20-163 with the 
National Comprehensive Cancer Network for access to evidence-based treatment guidelines for 
cancer patients, retroactively effective on April 7, 2022, to correct the term of the Agreement for 
the five-year period of April 7, 2020 through April 6, 2025, with no change to the contract 
amount of $89,515. 
(Presenter: William L. Gilbert, Director, 580-6150) 
..Body 
 
COUNTY AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER GOALS & OBJECTIVES 
Provide for the Safety, Health and Social Service Needs of County Residents. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT 
Approval of this item will not result in the use of Discretionary General Funding (Net County 
Cost).  There is no cost associated with this amendment beyond the cost associated with the 
approval of the original agreement in the amount of $89,515 as this amendment corrects the 
term of the underlying agreement, matching the term to the dates specified in the original item 
as approved by the Board of Supervisors (Board). Sufficient appropriation for the agreement 
has been included in Arrowhead Regional Medical Center (ARMC) 2021-22 budget and will be 
included in future recommended budgets.  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
Approval of this amendment will provide ARMC with continued access to evidence-based 
treatment guidelines for cancer patients. The guidelines provided by the National 
Comprehensive Cancer Network (NCCN) include discovery as well as surgical and oncological 
procedures that follow the American College of Surgeons Optimal Resources for Cancer Care's 
accredited cancer programs. The ARMC Cancer Care Program provides comprehensive, 
standardized, high quality, evidence-based cancer care for the San Bernardino County 
community and Southern California.  
 
The NCCN Program provides patient care histories accessible through the electronic healthcare 
record system, EPIC. Through the license agreement, ARMC physicians and medical staff will 
have access to NCCN developed-content regarding the currently accepted approaches to 
cancer treatment, including without limitation, the use of the NCCN Templates® and related 
NCCN Guidelines® as integrated into the medical oncology platform provided by EPIC. 



Amendment to EPIC Customer License Agreement with National 
Comprehensive Cancer Network for Access to Evidence-Based 
Treatment Guidelines for Cancer Patients 
May 24, 2022 

 

 

Item 12 
Page 2 of 3 

 

 
On April 7, 2020 (Item No. 5), the Board approved License Agreement No. 20-163 with NCCN in 
the amount of $89,515 for the five-year term of April 7, 2020 through April 6, 2025.  However, 
the License Agreement mistakenly indicated that the term was for two years, from April 7, 2020 
through April 6, 2022.  This Amendment corrects the term of the License Agreement to 
accurately reflect the five-year term, as specified in the April 7, 2020, Board Agenda item, with 
no change to the total contract amount of $89,515.  
 
ARMC recommends approval of the Amendment to the License Agreement with NCCN for the 
continuity of care to cancer patients within the County from ARMC physicians and medical staff 
using consistent standards for appropriate medical treatment. 
  
PROCUREMENT 
Purchasing continues to support this non-competitive procurement based on equipment/system 
compatibility. There is no other database that provides chemotherapy regimens similar to the 
NCCN Program that can be adapted for use with ARMC's new electronic health record system, 
EPIC. 
 
REVIEW BY OTHERS 
This item has been reviewed by County Counsel  (Charles Phan, Deputy County Counsel, 387-
5455) on April 29, 2022; Purchasing Department (Ariel Gill, Buyer III, 777-0722) on May 2, 
2022; ARMC Finance (Chen Wu, Finance Budget Officer, 580-3165) on May 4, 2022; and 
County Finance and Administration (Diana Atkeson, Deputy Executive Officer, 387-5423) on 
May 4, 2022. 
 



Amendment to EPIC Customer License Agreement with National 
Comprehensive Cancer Network for Access to Evidence-Based 
Treatment Guidelines for Cancer Patients 
May 24, 2022 

 

 

Item 12 
Page 3 of 3 

 

Record of Action of the Board of Supervisors 
San Bernardino County 

 
APPROVED (CONSENT CALENDAR) 
 
Moved: Curt Hagman   Seconded: Janice Rutherford 
Ayes: Col. Paul Cook (Ret.), Janice Rutherford, Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Joe Baca, Jr. 
 
 
Lynna Monell, CLERK OF THE BOARD 
 
 
 
BY _________________________________ 
DATED: May 24, 2022 
 

 
 

cc: ARMC - Gilbert w/agree 
Contractor - C/O ARMC w/agree 
File - w/agree 

CCM 05/26/2022 

 


